
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, 

Surrey, RH2 8EF 
 

 

Contact: Joss Butler, Committee Manager   
 
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk  
 

APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Penny Rivers Godalming North; 
Jeffrey Gray Caterham Valley; 
Jonathan Hulley Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water; 
Victor Lewanski Reigate; 
David Lewis Cobham; 
Scott Lewis Woodham and New Haw; 
Catherine Powell Farnham North; 
Richard Tear Bagshot, Windlesham and Chobham; 
Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman) Caterham Hill; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Tim Oliver 
Becky Rush 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader of the Council  

Weybridge; 
Warlingham; 

Helyn Clack Chair of the Council Dorking Rural; 
Saj Hussain  Vice-Chair of the Council Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [12] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 
Luke Bennett Banstead, Woodmansterne & Chipstead; 
David Harmer Waverley Western Villages; 
Trefor Hogg Camberley East; 
Riasat Khan Woking North; 
Carla Morson Ash; 
Mark Sugden Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Buddhi Weerasinghe Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Keith Witham Worplesdon; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 



 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on (23 February 2022). 
 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

3  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 5 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 6 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
4 

7  MINERALS/WASTE WA/2017/1466 MO/2017/1432 - LAND AT 
EWHURST BRICKWORKS, HORSHAM ROAD, WALLISWOOD, 
SURREY RH5 5QH 
 

Extraction of clay from an area of 43.2 hectares (ha) with 
restoration to agricultural grassland, lakes, woodland and 
grassland; together with the construction of a tile factory with a 
chimney, and the permanent diversion of footpath 89; and on a site 
of 113ha. 
 
Report and Annexes included in agenda:  
 

1. Final Report  
2. The Draft Heads of Terms 
3. Routing plan 
4. Plan EWH006 Rev C which shows the application area and 

currently permitted phases 
5. Tile factory plan 
6. Extraction Phases plan 
7. Plan showing the sacrificial area for ancient woodland 
8. Photos and Plans 

 

(Pages 13 - 
178) 

8  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION WA/2021/0286 - LAND 
AT CHIDDINGFOLD STORAGE DEPOT, CHIDDINGFOLD 
ROAD, DUNSFOLD, SURREY GU8 4PB 
 

Change of use of north-western end of Building A from document 
storage (Class B8) to storage of automotive parts, processing of 
catalytic converters and clutches and the creation of extended 
hardstanding area and erection of retaining wall (part 
retrospective). 
 

(Pages 179 - 
228) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 27 April 2022. 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

15 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
5 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 

Note:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet 
site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
[...]
p://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Commons/2015-03-02/HCWS324/


 

 
9 

and possibly other rights.  Officers will wish to consider whether the impact of the proposed 
development will affect the peaceful enjoyment of such possessions. 
 
These are qualified rights, which means that interference with them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 
Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 12 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 February 2022 at Surrey County 

Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 

 
 Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Ernest Mallett MBE 
Jonathan Hulley 
Victor Lewanski 
David Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Richard Tear 
Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman) 
Stephen Cooksey (Substitute)  
Riasat Khan (Substitute)  
 

Apologies: 

 
 Jeffrey Gray 

Scott Lewis 
Penny Rivers  
 

  
 

 
11/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 

Apologies were received from Jeffrey Gray, Penny Rivers and Scott 
Lewis.  

 
Stephen Cooksey substituted for Penny Rivers and Riasat Khan 
substituted for Scott Lewis  
 

12/22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

13/22 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

14/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

15/22 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 12 

16/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 

17/22 MINERALS/WASTE EP21/00223/CMA - LAND AT THE CHALK PIT, 
COLLEGE ROAD, EPSOM, SURREY KT17 4JA  [Item 7] 

 
Officers: 

Caroline Smith, Planning Group Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Planning Development Manager 
Helen Forbes, Principal Lawyer 
Sonia Sharp, Senior Highways and Planning Solicitor 
Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  
James Nolan, Senior Planning Officer 
Nicola Stedman-Jones, Noise Consultant 
 
Speakers:  
 

David Williams made representations in objection to the application. The 
following key points were made:  
 

1. That since 2020, the unlawful waste processing unit had exposed local 
people to severe noise and dust pollution.  

2. That it was not clear why the operator had been given flexibility on 
planning regulations and had shown no regard for the local 
environment.  

3. Residents had obtained legal advice which produced legal concerns 
on the committee reports reliability.  

4. That the proposal must be judged against a clear baseline. Instead of 
providing clarity, the report framed the proposal as a way to regain 
control over site activity which was misleading.  

5. That legal advice had confirmed that limits had been breached which 
would leave the site open to enforcement action.  

6. That the report failed to give national green belt policy proper weight.  
7. That the scheme claimed to process the same amount of waste as the 

previous scheme but requir
[...]
COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL SP21/00258/SCC - BISHOP 
WAND CHURCH OF ENGLAND SECONDARY SCHOOL, LAYTONS LANE, 
SUNBURY ON THAMES, SURREY TW16 6LT  [Item 8] 
 

Ernest Mallet and Stephen Cooksey left the meeting at 13:02 
 

The Chairman held a comfort break from 13:03 – 13:09 
 
Officers: 

Katie Jewell, Planning Officer  
Charlie Cruise, Principal Transport Development Panning Officer  
Caroline Smith, Planning Group Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Planning Development Manager 
Helen Forbes, Principal Lawyer 
Sonia Sharp, Senior Highways and Planning Solicitor 
 
Speakers:  
 

The Local Member, Buddhi Weerasinghe, spoke for three minutes. The 
following key points were made:  
 

1. That he was supportive of the application as the school age population 
was set to increase by 5.5% over the next few years. 

2. Provided a brief overview of the proposal.  
3. That there was a need for the development in the area and that it 

would benefit residents.  
4. That the expansion would increase students from 930 to 1050 total. 

The total number of sixth form students were also set to increase.  
5. That the proposal would be a great increase for governors, teachers, 

students, and parents.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The officer introduced the item and the update sheet. Members noted 

that the proposal included the construction of a new two storey dining 

hall and classroom block; single storey extension to science lab; and 
associated works. Members were provided with an overview of the 

plans and photographs of the site.  

2. Members raised concerns around the provision of a ‘raised table’ at 
the northern end of Layton’s Lane and whether it would successfully 

mitigate the issue of speeding vehicles. Officers explained that the 

table would be included at the end of the lane so that it would set the 

tone of speed of 20 miles per hour for the remaining lane. Officers 
explained that, due to there being dropped curbs and the potential of 

noise issues, there was limited scope to introduce more tables 

throughout the lane. Officers further stated that the scheme proposed 
was the best scheme available.  

3. Discussion was had on the informal footpath and the reason why an 

updated footpath was proposed to be implemented if another path was 

available. Officers explained that the informal path was located on land 
owned by a third party and therefore there was no formal right of 

access to it and could be closed at any time.  

Page 10

2



 

Page 11 of 12 

4. Members noted that the cycle lane along Layton’s Lane was no longer 

part of the proposal.  
5. The committee unanimously agreed to permit the application.  

 
Resolved:  

 
The Committee agreed that, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and County 
Planning General Regulations 1992, planning application ref: 
SP21/00258/SCC be permitted subject to conditions within the officer report 
and update sheet.  

 
 

19/22 ADOPTION OF THE UPDATED PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND 
MONITORING PROTOCOL MINERALS & WASTE PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT  [Item 9] 

 
Officers: 

Caroline Smith, Planning Group Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Planning Development Manager 
Helen Forbes, Principal Lawyer 
Sonia Sharp, Senior Highways and Planning Solicitor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item.  

2. Members noted that an ‘odour’ condition would be included on a 

planning application when necessary, however, the Environmental 
Agency were responsible for monitoring pollution and odour issues. 

3. Officers highlighting that the Enforcement Team would provide a 

round-up report to the committee on occasion.  
4. A Member raised concern with the current process of dealing with 

operators in breach of planning conditions. Officers explained that, in 

the event of an operator being in breach of planning conditions, if 

appropriate, and in line with government policy, a retrospective 
application would be negotiated. However, in the event
[...]
 amendments subject to 

the committee reviewing the policy again in the near-term. It was also 

requested that Members were allowed time in advance of the 
committee meeting to consider the policy and make comments. The 

Committee agreed to hold a working group to consider the policy when 

appropriate.  
12. The Chairman moved the recommendation with the amendments 

noted in paragraph 10 of this item’s minute. The Committee 

unanimously agreed to support the recommendation.  
 
Resolved:  

 
It was agreed that the amended Planning Enforcement and Monitoring 
Protocol, Minerals & Waste Planning Development dated February 2022 be 
adopted to replace the protocol we currently use, Planning Enforcement 
Protocol, Minerals and Waste Development dated September 2015. 

 
 
 

20/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 2.10 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 12

2



1 

 

 

TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 23 March 2022 

BY: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGER  

DISTRICT(S) WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MOLE VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ELECTORAL DIVISION(S): 

Dorking Hills 

Mrs Watson 

Cranleigh & Ewhurst 

Ms Townsend 

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION GRID REF: 511032 137413 

 

 

TITLE: 

 

MINERALS/WASTE WA/2017/1466 MO/2017/1432 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Land at Ewhurst Brickworks, Horsham Road, Walliswood, Surrey RH5 5QH 
 
Extraction of clay from an area of 43.2 hectares (ha) with restoration to agricultural 
grassland, lakes, woodland and grassland; together with the construction of a tile factory 
with a chimney, and the permanent diversion of footpath 89; and on a site of 113ha. 
 
 

The Ewhurst Brickworks application site is situated 1 kilometre (km) south of the village of 
Walliswood, 3.3km south east of the village of Ewhurst, 4km south east from the village of 
Cranleigh; and 2km north of the county boundary with West Sussex. Ewhurst Brickworks is 
formed of two brickworks: Smo
[...]
 some ASNW, that the exchange proposed and thereby protection of 21ha 
of ASNW is a wholly exceptional reason and that a suitable compensation strategy is provided 
through the restoration scheme and conditions to protect both ASNW and other woodland.  
 
Officers have assessed the visual, landscape character, noise, lighting and air quality 
implications of the proposed tile factory and consider that with suitable mitigation measures and 
conditions and when seen in the context of the other brickmaking factory buildings would not 
significantly adversely affect the landscape character of the immediate and wider environment or 
significantly adversely affect residential amenity.  

Page 15

7



4 

 

 
Having had regard to the environmental information contained in the Environmental Statement, 
national and development plan policy, consultee views and concerns raised by local residents  
objecting to the proposal, Officers consider, subject to imposition of conditions, and a section 
106 legal agreement to secure the relinquishing of the mineral rights on areas of ASNW and a 
highway routing agreement for HGVs accessing the site, for which draft heads of terms are set 
out in the Annex, together with controls through other regulatory regimes, the development 
would not give rise to unacceptable environmental or amenity impacts and the development is 
consistent with the NPPF and the development plan. 
  
The recommendation is that, subject to the prior completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure a routing agreement for HGVs accessing and egressing the site and 
the relinquishing of mineral rights for which draft Heads of Terms are set out in the 
Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and informatives.  
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Applicant 
 
Wienerberger Ltd 
 
Date application valid 
 
20 July 2017 
 
Period for Determination 
 
9 November 2017 
 
Amending Documents 
Email from R Stock (soils) dated 16 November 2017 
WBM technical report (noise) d
[...]
e impact on highway safety or severe, cumulative 
impacts on the capacity of the local road network. 
 

431.  In summary the proposal to extract clay within the proposal areas outside of ASNW are 
in accordance with the area of search in the MLP and would offer protection. The 
proposal would offer significant benefits in avoiding clay extraction within areas of 
irreplaceable habitat to which this should carry great weight.  

 
432. Having had regard to the environmental information contained in the Environmental 

Statement, national and development plan policy, consultee views and concerns raised 
by local residents objecting to the proposal, Officers consider, subject to imposition of 
conditions, and a section 106 legal agreement to secure the relinquishing of the mineral 
rights and a HGV routing agreement for which draft heads of terms are set out in the 
Annex, together with controls through other regulatory regimes, the development would 
not give rise to unacceptable environmental or amenity impacts and the development is 
consistent with the NPPF and the development plan. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
The recommendation is that, subject to the prior completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure a routing agreement for HGVs accessing and egressing the site and 
the relinquishing of mineral rights for which draft Heads of Terms are set out in the 
Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and informatives.  

  

Conditions: 
 Approved Plans 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in all respects in accordance with 

the following plans/drawings: 
 EWH001 Location Plan dated January 2017 
 EWH003 rev C Extraction Plan March 2017 
 EWH004 Context Plan dated January 2017 
 EWH006 Rev C Application Area Plan May 2019 
 EWH007 rev A Tile Factory Plan plus South west and south eastern elevations dated 

June 2017 
 EWH008 Rev C Extraction Phase Areas Plan dated May 2019 
 EWH009 Rev B End of Phase 1A dated May 2019 
 EWH010 Rev B End of P
[...]
.surreycc.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/16453/Surrey-Noise-Guidelines-January-2020_p1plus.pdf
https://www2.bgs.ac.uk/mineralsuk/download/planning_factsheets/mpf_brickclay.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/906251/20-cs8_-_Construction_Building_Materials_-_Commentary_July_2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/906251/20-cs8_-_Construction_Building_Materials_-_Commentary_July_2020.pdf
https://www.brick.org.uk/admin/resources/g-the-uk-clay-brickmaking-process.pdf
https://surreycc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=5591c90a85d94b9682398fd1485f323b
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=8147&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Ewhurst Brickworks Horsham Road, Walliswood, Surrey, RH5 5QH 
Application: MO/2017/1342 and WA/2017/1466 
 
 

Page 1 of 3 
 

Draft Heads of Agreement V.1 – FEBRUARY 2022 

 

These Draft Heads of Agreement relate to the following planning application which is 

being reported to the 27 March 2022 Planning and Regulatory Committee: 

 

Application Ref. MO/2017/1432 and WA/2017/1466: grassland, lakes, woodland 

and grassland; together with the construction of a tile factory with a chimney, 

and the permanent diversion of footpath 89; and on a site of 113ha. 

 

Site: Ewhurst Brickworks, Horsham Road, Walliswood, RH5 5QH 

 

Set out below are the broad heads of agreement, subject to the granting of planning 

permission for the above application, to be included in a legal agreement between 

Landowners, (Applicant and Landowner) and Surrey County Council (County Planning 

Authority) to secure:   

 

Part 1 - Routing of Heavy Goods Vehicles  

 

The Owners shall submit for the written approval of the County Council, a Goods 

Vehicle Traffic and Route Management Plan. The approved plan shall be 

implemented by the Owner within 3 months of the execution of
[...]
 WA/2017/1466

Figure 11 : Looking north towards Phase 3

P
age 173

7



Application Number : WA/2017/1466

Figure 12 : Existing track to phase 3

P
age 174

7



Application Number : WA/2017/1466

Figure 13 : Looking south into Phase 5

P
age 175

7



Application Number : WA/2017/1466

Figure 14 : Looking south west into Phase 5

P
age 176

7



Application Number : WA/2017/1466

Figure 15 : Looking north from Phase 5 to the box feeder and existing 
brick making factory

P
age 177

7



Application Number : WA/2017/1466

Figure 16: Building to be demolished to enable construction of the tile factory

P
age 178

7



 

 

To: Planning & Regulatory Committee Date: 23 March 2022 

By: Planning Development Manager  

District(s) Waverley Borough Council  Electoral Division(s): 
  Waverley Eastern Villages 
  Mr Deanus 

  Case Officer: 
  David Maxwell 

Purpose: For Decision Grid Ref: 499088 135449 

Title: Minerals and Waste Application WA/2021/0286  

Summary Report 
Land at Chiddingfold Storage Depot, Chiddingfold Road, Dunsfold, Surrey GU8 4PB 

Change of use of north-western end of Building A from document storage (Class B8) 
to storage of automotive parts, processing of catalytic converters and clutches and 
the creation of extended hardstanding area and erection of retaining wall (part 
retrospective). 

Chiddingfold Storage Depot is situated in countryside beyond the Green Belt around 2.9km 
east of Chiddingfold and 1.7km south-west of Dunsfold in south-west Surrey. It is made up of 
two separate planning units each accessed independently off Chiddingfold Road. The north-
western third of the storage depot falls within Use Class B8 (storage and distribution) and 
comprises the application site which extends to 0.42 hectares. The south-eastern two-thirds 
of the storage depot measure some 0.68 hectares and are in active waste management use 
(sui generis). 

The applicant is seeking to create a new single planning unit for the site for waste 
development. To

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 March 2022 at Surrey County Council, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members: 

 *Tim Hall (Chairman) 
*Ernest Mallett MBE 
*Penny Rivers 
*Jeffrey Gray 
*Jonathan Hulley 
*Victor Lewanski 
*David Lewis 
*Catherine Powell 
*Richard Tear 
*Jeremy Webster (Vice-Chairman) 
Scott Lewis 
 
*= in attendance  
 

  
21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Scott Lewis. David Harmer 
substituted for Scott Lewis.  
 

22/22 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

23/22 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

24/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

25/22 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

26/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 5 

27/22 MINERALS/WASTE WA/2017/1466 MO/2017/1432 - LAND AT EWHURST 
BRICKWORKS, HORSHAM ROAD, WALLISWOOD, SURREY RH5 5QH  
[Item 7] 

 
Officers:  

Caroline Smith (Planning Group Manager) 
Stephen Jenkins (Planning Development Manager) 
Nancy El-Shatoury (Principal Highways and Planning Solicitor) 
Joss Butler (Committee Manager) 
Samantha Murphy (Development Management Team Leader)  
 
Speakers: 
 

The Local Member, Liz Townsend, made the following comments:  
 

1. That the development would have a permanent change to the 
environment and biodiversity.  

2. Urged Members to ensure that there was a response from the Surrey 
Wildlife Trust before determination.  

3. That there was a lack of detail on the impact to the environment within 
the report. 

4. Urged Members to seek further information on the impact on water 
quality, diversion of the water course and impact on the wider Wey 
catchment and Thames river basin management plan.  

5. Surrey had declared a climate emergency however there were no 
detail on how the substantial energy demands of the site would be 
managed.  

6. That a minimum requirement of an energy statement and a firm 
commitment from the applicant for the use of renewable energy should 
be requested.  

7. That the surrounding rural road network would be impacted.  
8. The surrounding roads were not suitable for Heavy Goods Vehicles 

(HGVs) and that the report lacked defined detail on vehicle 
movements.  

9. Urged Members to defer the application until further details were 
provided.  

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. A Member of the Committee stated that the update sheet was 
published at 2:15pm the day before the meeting and that it was not 
enough time in advance of the meeting to properly consider the new 
information. The Chairman asked officers to provide an overview of 
the update sheet and agreed to review the update sheet process.  

2. Officers informed Members that the main content of the update sheet 
included changes to pre-existing condition wording, a missing 
condition, references to relevant legislation, consultee comments and 
comments from the County Historical Officer.   

3. Officers introduced the report and provided Members with an overview 
of the application while referencing photographs and plans which were 
presented to the Committee. The application was for the extraction of 
clay from an area of 43.2 hectares (ha) with restoration to agricultural 
grassland, lakes, woodland and grassland; together with the 
construction of a tile factory with a chimney, and the permanent 
diversion of footpath 89; and on a site of 113ha. Members further 



 

Page 3 of 5 

noted details on the conditions included in the report and that there 
had been 84 letters of representation.  

4. The Chairman highlighted that the committee had undertaken a visit to 
the site.  

5. In regard to Condition 27, a Member asked whether issues related to 
the traffic routes would need to be resolved prior to any work being 
undertaken on the new tile factory, or at any time. Officers explained 
that the condition stated ‘within three months’ as it would capture any 
existing HGVs traveling on the road network. Members further noted 
that this application was an opportunity to agree a formal route for 
HGVs, communication around the route, and further improvements.  

6. A Member asked whether the Section 106 agreement included any 
detail on improvements on the road itself and maintenance. Officers 
explained that there were adequate powers under Section 59 to 
undertaken enforcement action if the road was damaged beyond 
normal wear and tear. Officer further noted that there was no evidence 
of any accidents relating to HGV usage on the route and therefore 
there was no area on the route that required any mitigation.  

7. A Member asked whether a decision on the application was premature 
without further detail on the Section 106 agreement. Officers 
highlighted that the transport statement had provided detail on the 
route which was considered in the report. Members further noted that 
there had been no personal injury accidents involving any lorries with 
other road users over the last 10 years.  

8. Officers highlighted that the applicant must establish a local liaison 
group.  

9. Officers stated that the applicant was already following the measures 
outlined in the Section 106 agreement that that signage was already 
present on the route.  

10. The legal representative at meeting advised Members that a breach of 
a Section 106 agreement would mean that the council could take 
action for compensation.  

11. Members highlighted concerns around the threat to the ancient 
woodland.  

12. A Members stated that the felt the application would be better 
considered as two applications.    

13. Officers stated that detail on the removal of the tile factory after 50 
years and extraction under it was covered within the application.  

14. A Member highlighted various errors within conditions where 
references to other conditions were incomplete. Officers apologised for 
the errors and stated: 

a. The aftercare conditions had been superseded by conditions 
within the update sheet 

b. That Condition 34 should refer to Condition 33 
c. Condition 59 should refer to Condition 57 
d. Condition 66 should refer to Condition 65 

15. The Committee noted concerns about whether the council had 
sufficient resource to ensure compliance.  

16. Members requested further information around the water levels on the 
site. Officers stated that water levels would be controlled by outfall. 
Members further noted that a water management plan was 
conditioned to be put in place. Following further discussion, officers 
stated that they could add to Condition 36 (g) a note stating that the 
applicant should provide mechanisms for correction and how they 
would managed any unforeseen matters, which Members agreed.  



 

Page 4 of 5 

17. In regard to water quality, officers highlighted that, as noted in 
Condition 38 (g), the water management plan would include detail on 
water monitoring which included the chemistry of the water. A Member 
requested that Condition 38 be amended to include reference to 
discharge to surface watercourse which was agreed.   

18. Members noted details of the Bird Management Plan as noted within 
the report. Officers agreed to seek advice from the Wildlife Trust on 
the plan.  

19. Members noted that Thames Water had confirmed that they believed 
there was sufficient water in the area for the tile factory.  

20. Officers informed Members that the applicant had its own sustainability 
targets as a company.  

21. Following discussion, officers highlighted the council’s Section 59 
powers which could be used to enforce the applicant to repair damage 
cause by them to the public highway during construction. Further to 
this, officers stated that reporting damage to the council could be 
included as part of the local liaison group’s Terms of Reference. 
Officers went on the propose that Condition 29 was amended to 
include a clause which stated that an up to date survey was available 
prior to the start of construction. 

22. The Committee agreed that the applicant should review the ‘earliest 
start time’ on site and have the review considered by the local liaison 
group.   

23. Officers highlighted that the Wildlife Trust had been contacted several 
times on the application but no response was received.  

24. The Committee unanimously agreed to the recommendation subject to 
the changes and additions within these minutes.  

 
Resolved:   
 

The Committee agreed that, subject to the prior completion of a section 106 
legal agreement to secure a routing agreement for HGVs accessing and 
egressing the site and the relinquishing of mineral rights for which draft Heads 
of Terms are set out in the Annex, to PERMIT subject to conditions and 
informatives within the update sheet and changes and additions noted within 
the meeting’s minutes.  
 

28/22 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION WA/2021/0286 - LAND AT 
CHIDDINGFOLD STORAGE DEPOT, CHIDDINGFOLD ROAD, DUNSFOLD, 
SURREY GU8 4PB  [Item 8] 

 
David Harmer left the meeting at 11:52am 

 
The Committee adjourned between 11:52am – 12:00pm for a comfort break 

 
 
Officers:  

Caroline Smith (Planning Group Manager) 
Stephen Jenkins (Planning Development Manager) 
Nancy El-Shatoury (Principal Highways and Planning Solicitor) 
Joss Butler (Committee Manager) 
David Maxwell (Senior Planning Officer) 
 
Speakers: 
 



 

Page 5 of 5 

None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the report and informed Members that the 
application was for the change of use of north-western end of Building 
A from document storage (Class B8) to storage of automotive parts, 
processing of catalytic converters and clutches and the creation of 
extended hardstanding area and erection of retaining wall (part 
retrospective). Members noted details provided during a presentation 
of the photos and plans f the site, as noted within the report. Officers 
corrected an error within paragraph 3 which stated that the site was 
207 square meters but it should state 835 square meters. Further to 
this, paragraph 36 should reference building A rather than building B.  

2. A Member raised a concern that the applicant was part-retrospective.  
3. In regard to drainage under the hardstanding, Members noted that 

there were two conditions proposed by officers which stated that a 
drainage system should be properly implemented and maintained 
throughout its lifetime. Furthermore, officers stated that the waste 
operations on site could not commence until the drainage system was 
approved in writing.  

4. In regard to the interceptor tank held under the hard standing, a 
Member asked how it would be accessed for maintenance. Following 
discussion, another Member highlighted that the interceptor had been 
inspected in 2020 and so the site did have access for maintenance.  

5. A Member raised a concern around the lack of reference to the actual 
site operation within the water environment conditions. Officers 
proposed to include wording such as ‘the plan or scheme shall be 
implemented and maintained in accordance with the approve details’ 
which was agreed by Members.  

6. Members noted that there was a condition included which restricted 
where metallic waste could be transferred into skips.  

 
Resolved:   
 
The Committee agreed to PERMIT planning application WA/2021/0286 

subject to the conditions from page 116 of the agenda and amendments / 
additions agreed during discussion at the meeting.  
 

29/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.38 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


